

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRANKLIN DELANO FLOYD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-35

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
(813) 287-7910
(813) 281-5501 Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
ISSUE I	11
WHETHER THE JURY VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE II	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE INTRODUCTION OF COLLATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE III	36
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE ADMISSION OF PHOTOGRAPHS.	
ISSUE IV	45
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING OPINION TESTIMONY.	
ISSUE V	51
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL DURING THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT.	
ISSUE VI	56
WHETHER A NEW PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED DUE TO A PROSECUTORIAL QUESTION ON CROSS EXAMINATION OF THE DEFENDANT.	

ISSUE VII	68
<p style="text-align: center;"> WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURES UNDER <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u>, 536 U.S. 584 (2002). </p>	
ISSUE VIII	71
<p style="text-align: center;"> WHETHER THE DEFENDANT'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE HIS GUILT WAS NOT ESTABLISHED TO A MORAL CERTAINTY. </p>	
CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amazon v. State,
487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986) 50

Anderson v. State,
841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 33

Anderson v. State,
863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) 32, 45, 52

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 73

Benson v. State,
526 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. denied,
536 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied,
489 U.S. 1069 (1989) 20, 21

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 55

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), cert. denied,
537 U.S. 1070 (2002) 69

Bottoson v. State,
443 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1984) 50

Bradford v. State,
460 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 50

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), cert. denied,
459 U.S. 882 (1982) 54

Brown v. State,
672 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 19

Bryan v. State,
533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988) 34, 35, 40

<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	50
<u>Burst v. State</u> , 836 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	64
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	69
<u>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	19
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1083 (1998)	54, 55
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 7 So. 367 (Fla. 1890)	23
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 240 (2003)	11
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1885 (2004)	14
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	33
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	23
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	22, 55
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 848 (2002)	12, 15
<u>Davis v. Caterpillar</u> , 787 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	46
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	13, 14

<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Dirring v. United States,</u> 328 F.2d 512 (1st Cir. 1964)	21
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S219 (Fla. May 6, 2004)	38, 74
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	68
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	51
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	69
<u>Esty v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	74
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	51, 56
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	64
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	46
<u>Glendening v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 492 U.S. 907 (1989)	45
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 454 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	43
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	52
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	31, 74

<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	34, 35
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1994)	31, 33-35
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	14, 36
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	72
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1676 (2004)	11, 12, 74
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	26
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983)	51
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)	69
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	54
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	69
<u>Lamarca v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	31, 33
<u>Lawhorne v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1986)	64
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	75

<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	15, 25
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 532 U.S. 998 (2001)	22
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	50
<u>Mosley v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	64
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 539 U.S. 919 (2003)	11, 14, 53
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	68
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	22
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	69
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	50
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 473 U.S. 907 (1985)	42
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u>	

536 U.S. 584 (2002)	68-70
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	65
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982)	22
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 454 U.S. 882 (1981)	40
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	33, 35
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1084 (1998)	54
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	68
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	74
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	22, 31
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	51
<u>Spann v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	26
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	52
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	74
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	67

<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	12
<u>State v. Richardson,</u> 621 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	50
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	72
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	68
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	51, 54, 55
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	69, 71
<u>United States v. Walton,</u> 207 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2000)	72, 73
<u>Victor v. Nebraska,</u> 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	72, 73
<u>Voelker v. Combined Insurance Company of America,</u> 73 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1954)	20
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847 (1959)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 401.1 (2000 ed.)	13
---	----

Section 90.403, Florida Statute 30, 32, 38, 43
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes 57
